to include any committee, including the Nomination and Remuneration Committee which the 

Board has constituted under Regulation 19 of the SEBI LODR Regulations to exercise its 

powers, including the powers, conferred by this resolution) to create, offer and grant from time 

to time, in one or more tranches, not exceeding 15,00,000 (Fifteen Lakhs only) employee 

stock options (“Options”) to such employees working exclusively with the Company or its 

subsidiary company(ies), whether in India or outside India, including any director, whether 

whole-time or not (excluding the employees/directors who are promoters and persons

[...]

belonging to the promoter group, independent director and director holding directly or 

indirectly more than 10% (ten percent) of the outstanding equity shares of the Company) 

subject to their eligibility as may be determined under the EMA ESOS 2024, exercisable into 

not more than 15,00,000 (Fifteen Lakhs only) equity shares of face value of Rs. 5/- (Rupees 

Five Only) each fully paid-up, where one Option would convert into one equity share upon 

exercise, on such terms and in such manner, in accordance with the provisions of the applicable 

law and the EMA ESOS 2024.”

[...]

i) Maximum number of options to be issued per employee and in aggregate: 

The number of Options that may be granted under the ESOS 2025 per employee and in 

aggregate (taking into account all grants) for such an employee, shall not exceed 

2,25,000 (Two Lakhs Twenty-Five Thousand only) Options per eligible employee. 

j) Maximum quantum of benefits to be provided per employee under the Scheme: 

The employees will be entitled to the shares of the Company on exercise of Options as 

per the terms provided under the ESOS 2025.